

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KalshiEx LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

Commodity Futures Trading Commission,

Defendant.

Case No. 23-cv-03257-JMC

**(PROPOSED) BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR JOSEPH A.
GRUNDFEST IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE CFTC’S INTERPRETATION OF “GAMING” IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE.....4

 A. The CFTC’s Logic Violates the Presumption of Consistent Usage.4

 B. Elections Are Not “Games,” and Trading Political Event Contracts Is Not “Gaming.”6

 C. The CFTC Engaged in Policy Analysis, Not Statutory Construction.....10

II. THE CFTC’S PUBLIC INTEREST ANALYSIS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....11

 A. The Proposed Contracts Serve Legitimate Hedging Purposes.12

 B. The Proposed Contracts Generate Legitimate Non-Hedging Public Benefits.14

 C. The Order Fails to Adequately Explain Its Concerns Regarding Manipulation.17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

**Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States*, 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....5

Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)11

Getty v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp., 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)16

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023)3, 11

**Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n, of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15

Relentless, Inc. v. Department of Commerce, 144 S. Ct. 325 (2023)3, 11

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)4

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)(i)(II)5

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)(i)(III).....5

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)(i)(IV).....5

7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)(i)(V).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jawad M. Addoum & Alok Kumar, *Political Sentiment and Predictable Returns*, 29 Rev. Fin. Stud. 3471 (2016).....13

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000)7

William J. Baumol & William G. Bowen, *Performing Arts: The Economic Dilemma* (1966)9

Philip Bond, Alex Edmans & Itay Goldstein, *The Real Effects of Capital Markets*, 4 Ann. Rev. Fin. Econ. 339 (2012)7, 15

James M. Buchanan & Gordon Tullock, *The Calculus of Consent: Logical Foundations of Constitutional Democracy* (1962)9

* Authorities upon which amicus chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

Stijn Claessens, Erik Feijen & Luc Laeven, <i>Political Connections and Preferential Access to Finance: The Role of Campaign Contributors</i> , 88 J. Fin. Econ. 554 (2008).....	13
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Disimplying Private Rights of Action Under the Federal Securities Laws: The Commission’s Authority</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 961 (1994).....	2
Joseph A. Grundfest & A.C. Pritchard, <i>Statutes with Multiple Personality Disorders: The Value of Ambiguity in Statutory Design and Interpretation</i> , 54 Stan. L. Rev. 627 (2002).....	2
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>The Limited Future of Unlimited Liability: A Capital Markets Perspective</i> , 102 Yale L.J. 387 (1992).....	1
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>The Limits of Delaware Corporate Law: Internal Affairs, Federal Forum Provisions, and Sciabacucchi</i> , 75 Bus. Law. 1319 (2020).....	2
Joseph A. Grundfest & Peter H. Huang, <i>The Unexpected Value of Litigation: A Real Options Perspective</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1267 (2006).....	2
Michael Hanke, Sebastian Stöckl & Alex Weissensteiner, <i>Political Event Portfolios</i> , 118 J. Bank Fin. 1 (2020).....	13
Michael Hanke, Sebastian Stöckl & Alex Weissensteiner, <i>Recovering Election Winner Probabilities from Stock Prices</i> , 45 Fin. Rsch. Letters 102 (2022)	13, 15
Friedrich A. Hayek, <i>The Use of Knowledge in Society</i> , 35 Am. Econ. Rev. 519 (1945).....	9
Paula Hill, Adriana Korczak & Piotr Korczak, <i>Political Uncertainty Exposure of Individual Companies: The Case of the Brexit Referendum</i> , 100 J. Banking & Fin. 58 (2019).....	13
Seema Jayachandran, <i>The Jeffords Effect</i> , 49 J. L. & Econ. 397 (2006).....	13
KalshiEx, LLC, Comment Letter on Commission’s Specific Questions Related to KalshiEx, LLC’s Proposed Congressional Control Contracts (July 23, 2023) (CFTC Comment No. 72716), AR2728-30	14
Brian Knight, <i>Are Policy Platforms Capitalized into Equity Prices? Evidence from the Bush/Gore 2000 Presidential Election</i> , 90 J. Pub. Econ. 751 (2006).....	13
Bento J. Lobo, <i>Jump Risk in the U.S. Stock Market: Evidence Using Political Information</i> , 8 Rev. Fin. Econ. 149 (1999).....	13
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , www.oed.com (last accessed Jan. 30, 2024).....	7
Adam Ozimek, Comment Letter (Sept. 22, 2022) (CFTC Comment No. 72467), AR1404-05.....	14

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012).....5

Erik Snowberg, Justin Wolfers & Eric Zitzewitz, *Partisan Impacts on the Economy: Evidence from Prediction Markets and Cloes Elections*, 122 Q.J. Econ. 807 (2007).....13

Alexander F. Wagner, Richard J. Zeckhauser & Alexandre Ziegler, *Company Stock Price Reactions to the 2016 Election Shock: Trump, Taxes, and Trade*, 130 J. Fin. Econ. 428 (2018)13

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)7

Tomasz Piotr Wisniewski, *Is There a Link Between Politics and Stock Returns? A Literature Survey*, 47 Int’l Rev. Fin. Analysis 15 (2016).....13

Eric Zitzewitz, Comment Letter on Review of KalshiEx LLC’s Proposed Congressional Control Contracts Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission Regulation 40.11(c) (Sept. 24, 2022) (CFTC Comment No. 72449), AR1484-152314
